 HFT: evolution affected by short term Italian

govies purchases; Dec-13 portfolio came back to

standard levels

 AFS: down thanks to closure of Santorini

transaction and the ongoing de-risking

 L&R: down driven by natural maturity of certain

securities

 L3/Total Assets at 0.35% vs 0.94% Average major

IT banks* as at Jun-13

* Market Value

Including Bank of Italy

* UCI, ISP, BAPO,UBI, BPM, BPER. Source 1H2013 Company Reports

HFT
16.2%

AFS
82.6%

L&R
1.2%

Breakdown by IAS category Breakdown by maturity

Italian Government Bonds: EUR 26 bn*

of  which

12.8%

10.7% 38.9%

22.9%
14.7%

2014 2015 2016-2019 2020-2029 ≥2030

 Core Tier 1 ratio, including EUR 4.1bn of New
Financial Instruments, at 10% (8.9% as at Dec-12)

 Ongoing optimization of RWAs (EUR 84.5bn as at
Dec-13; -9% YoY) mainly driven by a significant
reduction in credit and counterparty risk

 RWA/Total Assets at 42.4% vs 29.7% Average EU
banks*

 AFS reserve at Dec-13 was –EUR 0.9bn (compared
to -EUR 3.2bn at time of EBA stress test on Sep-11)

RWAs, Capital Ratios and AFS reserve

page 15

RWAs over time

Core Tier 1 ratio over time

€ bn

-3.2

-2.6

-1.8

-0.9 -0.8

Sep-11 Dec-12 Sep-13 Dec-13 Feb-14

EBA AFS Reserve over time

-2.0

1.2

Hedge
Effect

Price
Effect

o
/w

* Source: R&S report. Figures as at Jun-13

 Figures from operational data management system (Risk management)

 92.8   84.3   84.5

Dec-12 Sep-13 Dec-13

€ bn

-EUR 8 bn
-9.0%

+EUR 0.2 bn

Affected by:

• the closure of

Santorini

• Chianti (RE)

unwinding

•4Q13 losses

8.9%

11.1%

10.0%

Dec-12 Sep-13 Dec-13

10,0% 10,0%

+0,4%

+3,6%

-3,6%
-0,7%

-1,3%

+2,0%

+1,8%
+11,8% +12,2%

1 Based on current rules and regulations. Impact is fully phased-in Basel 3 and based on 31.12.13 financial statements including: filter on AFS net reserves on European Government bonds, SMEs Supporting Factor, Bank of Italy equity investment

eligible in regulatory capital, disposals of announced equity investments.
2 Net impacts of BIS 3 introduction on Restructuring plan dynamics. Estimated impact according to present regulations.
3 Includes retained earnings and NFI coupon matured 2014 paid in equity in 2015

RWA
(€bn) 72.8 84.5 72.8 84.5

FY13 BIS3 CET1 fully phased

~ 9%1; phase-in ~ 11.4%